
 

 
 

Major Developments Panel  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Wednesday 19 September 2012 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room  1&2                      

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor Bill Stephenson  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Keith Ferry 
Thaya Idaikkadar 
Navin Shah 
 

Tony Ferrari 
Susan Hall 
Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
 

  
 

 
 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Bill Phillips 
2. Phillip O'Dell 
3. Varsha Parmar 
4. Zarina Khalid 
 

1. Joyce Nickolay 
2. Stephen Greek 
3. Marilyn Ashton 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1542    E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Major Developments Panel - 19 September 2012 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Panel; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN    
 
 To consider the appointment of a Vice-Chairman to the Panel for the Municipal Year 

2012/2013. 
 

4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2012 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS PANEL   (Pages 9 - 
10) 

 
 To consider and confirm the Panel’s Terms of Reference. 

 
6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents or organisations under the 

provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 51 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

7. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 49 (Part 4D of the Constitution). 
 

8. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 50 

(Part 4D of the Constitution). 



 

Major Developments Panel - 19 September 2012 

 
9. ROYAL NATIONAL ORTHOPAEDIC HOSPITAL    
 
 Presentation by the Divisional Director of Planning Services 

 
10. FUTURE WORKING ARRANGEMENTS OF THE PANEL    
 
 Presentation by the Divisional Director of Planning Services 

 
11. UPDATE ON VARIOUS PROJECTS   (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 Report of the Divisional Director of Planning Services 

 
12. FUTURE TOPICS AND PRESENTATIONS    
 
13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II   

 
 Nil   

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Major Developments Panel - 21 March 2012 - 71 - 

 
 
 

MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

21 MARCH 2012 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Bill Stephenson 
   
Councillors: * Tony Ferrari 

* Keith Ferry 
* Thaya Idaikkadar  
 

* Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
* Joyce Nickolay (1) 
* Varsha Parmar (3) 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) and (3) Denote category of Reserve Members 
 
 

79. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Susan Hall Councillor Joyce Nickolay 
Councillor Phillip O’Dell Councillor Varsha Parmar 
 

80. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

81. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2011 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

Agenda Item 4 
Pages 1 to 8 

1



 

- 72 -  Major Developments Panel - 21 March 2012 

82. Public Questions, Petitions, Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting under the provisions of Executive 
Procedure Rules 51, 49 and 50 (Part 4D of the Constitution) respectively. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

83. Strategic Update   
 
Members received a report of the Corporate Director of Place Shaping which 
provided an update on the Area Action Plan (AAP) and other issues, projects 
and proposals affecting the Heart of Harrow.  The Chair welcomed Esther 
Kurland, Urban Design for London, and David Rowe, Transport for London, to 
the meeting. 
 
TfL Modelling 
 
Members received an officer presentation on the Area Action Plan Traffic 
Model.  During the course of the presentation, the officer summarised the 
preliminary findings, showed the key junctions map and junction performance 
summary, outlined the model scenarios which gave an indication where 
queues would form and reported the average network speeds.  He concluded 
that the AAP proposals would lead to approximately an additional 1,620 
journeys in the morning and 2,400 in the evening.  In addition, it was 
anticipated that 7 junctions would significantly worsen due to the AAP and 
network performance results showed that there would be approximately a 3% 
reduction in speed.  
 
Following the presentation, Members asked questions and made comments 
which were responded to as follows: 
 

• specific junction modelling would be carried out for each development 
and the network management team would keep the transient flows 
during the construction phase under review; 

 

• the mitigation measures would consider a range of issues and some of 
these would be funded by TfL and some by developers.  There were, 
however, other measures already in place.  The creation of land use 
policy in the AAP to increase local employment would also help to 
reduce travel demand; 

 

• responding to Member’s question about trip figures, the officer advised 
that these were based on data from similar developments which were 
generally comparable and that further details could be provided on 
request. 

 

2



 

Major Developments Panel - 21 March 2012 - 73 - 

Smoothing Traffic Flow 
 
Members received a presentation from Esther Kurland and David Rowe 
entitled Street Ideas.  The presentation is available to view on the Council’s 
website.  
 
Ms Kurland advised that the aim was to have better balanced streets and that 
there was a need to consider what streets were for, such as movement and 
place.  She outlined the guiding principles as follows  
 

• there was a need to understand a street’s function and that the 
character of a place should be reflected; 

 

• the street should ‘be the stage and not the star’; 
 

• decide the degree of separation; 
 

• avoid over elaboration as simple schemes were often the most 
successful and would last; 

 

• opt for quality, easy to maintain schemes; 
 

• work with users. 
 
Following the presentation Members made comments and asked questions as 
follows: 
 

• The over-riding problem in Harrow was the limited number of north-
south routes, resulting in congestion in Station Road and Harrow View.  
The lack of space on these routes to increase capacity would deter 
visitors or people working in the area.  Mr Rowe suggested that there 
were solutions that could address the space issue and referred to 
some of the examples shown in the presentation.  In addition, cycle 
parking and car sharing could lead to a reduction in the proportion of 
people needing to use a car.  Responding to the Member’s comments 
that this would not address the problems at junctions, Ms Kurland 
advised that it was necessary to make the most of the capacity 
available and to consider other options as it was not possible to meet 
the demands for car travel. 

 

• A Member sought solutions to address the issues in Station Road and 
was advised that the Council was engaging with TfL on this issue and 
that Land Securities were considering options for the Kodak site.  
Another Member suggested that lighting may be a solution and was 
advised that this could make Station Road seem less like a through 
route.  Smoothing was another option that could be considered to get 
traffic moving.  Members indicated that they would like to see practical 
proposals for Station Road and the Divisional Director undertook to talk 
through the issues with his team. 

 

3



 

- 74 -  Major Developments Panel - 21 March 2012 

• A Member sought clarification as to the cost estimate for the proposals 
and was advised that it was impossible to quantify as it was time 
related.  The AAP estimates in relation to infrastructure requirements, 
including transport, schools and health, were to be in the region of 
£100m.  The development industry had funding and had a role to play 
in mitigation.  The Divisional Director added that it was currently 
expected that Land Securities would resolve the Headstone Drive 
junction.  In order to address Members concerns he would ask the 
relevant officer to prepare an estimate of the work done with Alan 
Baxter Associates.  

 
The Chair thanked the representatives of TfL and Urban Design for London 
for their presentation, attendance and responses. 
 
Infrastructure Projects 
 
Members then received an officer presentation which provided a brief 
summary of infrastructure projects and was summarised in section 5 of the 
report.  The presentation can be viewed on the Council’s website.  The officer 
advised that some of the projects would be funded via the capital programme 
and others by the Outer London Fund (OLF).  There would be a capital 
investment of £4.5m over the next 2 years which would build on the projects 
developed through round 1 of the OLF.  
 
Following the presentation, Members expressed support for the receipt of the 
OLF and thanked officers for their work in this area. 
 
Applications Update 
 
The Divisional Director of Planning gave a presentation which provided an 
update on the latest position in relation to a number of sites. 
 
Kodak 
 
The Divisional Director provided an overview of the proposals for the site and 
reported that key revisions to the proposals were the reduction of 1,000 
square metres of retail use, an addition of B2 general industrial use, a 
refinement of the green link and of the building heights in the parameter plans.  
He reported that the key outstanding issues included phasing, the transport 
impact assessment, school place provision and delivery and the access to 
Headstone Manor.  
 
The Panel was shown the revised illustrative master plan and the parameter 
plan.  The Divisional Director reported that there were still concerns in relation 
to the green link and how to cross Harrow View, the road that ran through the 
site.  He also reported that as the Goodwill junction was problematic, a 
roundabout option was being considered.  In terms of coach access to 
Headstone Manor there were issues to address with the Environment Agency 
as the access would cross a flood plain. 
 
The Divisional Director advised Members that it was expected that further 
consultation would be carried out shortly and that there was a provisional date 

4



 

Major Developments Panel - 21 March 2012 - 75 - 

for a special meeting of the Planning Committee to consider the application of 
10 May 2012. 
 
Following the Divisional Director’s presentation Members made comments 
and asked questions as follows: 

 

• Members expressed concern at the proposal for a roundabout at the 
Goodwill junction as they, as ward councillors, had not been consulted.  
Officers were advised that there was a long history of issues with this 
junction.  The Divisional Director advised that Land Securities had 
come forward with options.  The difficulty was the land available and a 
technical exercise had been done to look at the appropriateness.  
There were no pedestrian facilities at the junction and the option to 
explore the use of a roundabout at this location was one that officers 
had encouraged Land Securities to explore.  A Member requested that 
ward councillors be advised of the issues in relation to the proposals. 
 

• A Member questioned the proposed number of student accommodation 
units and how the number had been determined.  She also sought 
clarification as to how these units could be adapted if they were not 
taken up by students.  Another Member stated that student 
accommodation did not fit any of the criteria in terms of income per 
square foot.  The Divisional Director responded that a Greater London 
Authority (GLA) policy placed a requirement on the provision of student 
accommodation. 

 

• In response to Members’ requests that they be permitted to ask 
questions of the applicant in relation to student accommodation, the 
Corporate Director of Place Shaping that it would not be appropriate as 
it was a live planning application and instead he offered to obtain a 
written response to Members questions. 

 

• In response to a Member’s question in relation to the retention of the 
Kodak chimney, the Divisional Director advised that this was a 
commercial decision for Land Securities following their pre-application 
consultation with the community. 

 

• A Member questioned whether there was a possibility of having 
insufficient retail floor space as a result of the revisions reported by the 
Divisional Director and was advised that the small comparison goods 
units had been identified as posing a risk to Wealdstone and local 
shops at Headstone Parade.  Officers had considered lean trips and 
sharing of trips and if 2% of trade could be attracted from the proposed 
new supermarket to Wealdstone, this would be addressed.  The 
intention was to make it feel safe for people to go to Wealdstone to do 
their evening shop. 
 

• The Divisional Director confirmed that the reduction of 1,000 square 
metres of retail space would have a small effect on employment. 

 

5



 

- 76 -  Major Developments Panel - 21 March 2012 

• The Divisional Director stated that no assumptions could be made in 
relation to the primary school and the Council had assumed no 
planning permission at this stage.  Discussions were ongoing with the 
school team. 

 
Lyon Road 
 
The Divisional Director gave a presentation in relation to the Lyon Road site 
and advised of the amendments received on 12 March 2012.  A report was 
being drafted for the April Planning Committee and Members were advised 
that there would be an extensive pre-Committee site visit.  He added that 
there would be consultation on the revised plans. 
 
Panel Working Arrangements 
 
The Divisional Director reminded Members of the background to the existing 
working arrangements of the Panel and drew their attention to the note 
prepared by Legal Services appended to the report.  The proposed 
amendments would bring the arrangements in line with the Localism Act. 
 
The Chair thanked officers for their presentations and it was 

 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to the Portfolio Holder for Planning, 
Development and Enterprise) 
 
That the amendments to the “Protocol on meetings with the Major 
Developments Panel”, as outlined in Appendix 2 of the report to take account 
of the provisions on Predetermination set out in the Localism Act and the 
Head of Legal Services’ guidance note in Appendix 1, be agreed. 
 
(Reason for Recommendation):  The proposed amendments would bring the 
arrangements in line with the Localism Act. 
 
RESOLVED:  To note  
 
(1) the initial results of consultation on the Preferred Option for the Harrow 

and Wealdstone Area Action Plan; 
 
(2) the preliminary findings of a joint project with Transport for London 

(TfL) to test the cumulative impact of development in the AAP area, 
making use of TfL’s West London Sub-Regional Transport Model;  

 
(3) opportunities to smooth traffic flow in the Harrow and Wealdstone 

Intensification Area, in the light of a presentation by TfL officers; 
 
(4) the programme of infrastructure and other projects in Harrow Town 

Centre to be implemented over the next two years, following the in 
principle award of £1.758m under Round 2 of the Outer London Fund, 
and provisions in the approved Capital Programme;  

 
(5) details of the planning applications that had been submitted for the 

Kodak and Lyon Road sites. 

6



 

Major Developments Panel - 21 March 2012 - 77 - 

 
(Reason for Decision):  To provide an update on issues, projects and 
proposals affecting the Harrow and Wealdstone Intensification Area as part of 
the Panel’s oversight role.  
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

84. Update on Various Projects   
 
The Panel agreed to consider, as a matter of urgency, a schedule which 
provided progress on various sites around the borough in order to receive the 
most up to date information available. 
 
The Divisional Director of Planning reported that the administrators of 
Bradstowe House had now received bids.  He had received three calls from 
separate developers in relation to this site so he was hopeful that proposals 
would come forward.  In terms of the Colart site, pre-application consultation 
with the community was now underway. 
 
The Corporate Director of Place Shaping provided an update in relation to 
Whitchurch Pavilion and advised that a Forum would be held on Monday 
26 March at Whitchurch School at 7.00 pm.  The statutory advertising had 
been placed on 9 February 2012 with a closing date of 9 March 2012 and he 
advised that there would be a report to Cabinet in May 2012.  A Member 
stated that he had been contacted by a number of residents, including the 
Chairman of the residents’ association who had instigated the call-in of a 
previous Cabinet decision on Whitchurch Pavilion, about the advertising and 
late notice of the Forum.  In addition, the Chairman of the association had not 
formally been invited.  The Corporate Director responded that 4,000 leaflets 
had been delivered in the locality on 19 March, giving a full week’s notice.  It 
had been the consensus of the consortium’s management that this was the 
optimum notice period.  He undertook to take on board the Member’s 
comments and requested that Members advise him if there were any other 
interested individuals/parties who should be invited to attend. 
 
In response to requests from Members, the Divisional Director undertook to 
include Whitchurch Pavilion and change control in future schedules. 
 

85. Future Topics and Presentations   
 
Members considered which items they would like to receive at their next 
meeting.  The Divisional Director of Planning advised that currently it was 
intended to submit items on Infrastructure Delivery, an update on the property 
review and the Area Action Plan Regulation 27 and other Development Plan 
Documents.  In addition, he advised that the Transport for London Director for 
borough partnerships had been approached about attending. 
 

7



 

- 78 -  Major Developments Panel - 21 March 2012 

86. Termination of Meeting   
 
In accordance with the provisions of Executive Procedure Rule 48.2 (Part 4D 
of the Constitution) it was 
 
RESOLVED:  At  
 
(1) 9.55 pm to continue until 10.15 pm; 
 
(2) 10.13 pm to continue until 10.20 pm. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.37 pm, closed at 10.19 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR BILL STEPHENSON 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



The Terms of Reference and Delegated Powers of the Major Developments Panel are: 
 
1. To oversee the development of the Harrow and Wealdstone Intensification Area, to 

include:  
 

• providing comments to the Are
[...]


8
 

R
A

F
 B

e
n
tl
e
y
 P

ri
o
ry

 
C

h
a
n
g

e
 o

f 
u
s
e
 t
o
 p

ro
v
id

e
 

m
u
s
e
u
m

 a
n
d
 1

0
3
 n

e
w

 r
e
s
id

e
n
ti
a
l 

u
n
it
s
 

O
n
 s

it
e
. 
 

N
ic

h
o
la

s
 R

a
y
 

R
e
s
id

e
n
ti
a
l 
d
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

s
a
le

s
 n

o
w

 u
n
d
e
rw

a
y
. 

M
u
s
e
u
m

  
re

a
d
y
 f

o
r 

h
a
n
d
 o

v
e
r 

to
 B

P
B

B
T

 

9
 

S
ta

n
m

o
re

 C
a
r 

P
a
rk

/A
n
m

e
r 

L
o
d
g

e
 

R
e
-d

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

o
f 

s
it
e
 f
o
r 

re
ta

il/
re

s
id

e
n
ti
a
l 
p
u
rp

o
s
e
s
 

2
0
1
2
/1

3
 

A
n
d
re

w
 T

re
h
e
rn

 
D

e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

p
a
rt

n
e
r 

b
e
in

g
 

s
o
u
g

h
t 
fo

r 
s
it
e
. 

 

1
0
 

E
d
g

w
a
re

 T
o
w

n
 

F
o
o
tb

a
ll 

C
lu

b
 

R
e
d
e
v
e
lo

p
m

e
n
t 

to
 p

ro
v
id

e
 1

8
9
 

n
e
w

 d
w

e
lli

n
g

s
  

O
u
tl
in

e
 p

p
 

g
ra

n
te

d
 

B
e
v
e
rl
e

y
 K

u
c
h
a
r/

 
N

ic
h
o
la

s
 R

a
y
 

S
1
0
6
 r

e
v
is

e
d
 t

o
 a

llo
w

 f
o
r 

re
v
is

e
d
 A

H
 p

ro
v
is

io
n
. 
W

o
rk

s
 

n
o
t 

s
ta

rt
e
d
. 

  

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Terms of Reference of the Major Developments Panel
	11 Update on Various Projects



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Major Developments Panel - 19 September 2012 - 79 - 

 
 
 

MAJOR DEVELOPMENTS PANEL   

MINUTES 

 

19 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Keith Ferry (in the Chair) 
   
Councillors: * Tony Ferrari 

* Susan Hall 
* Thaya Idaikkadar  
 

* Barry Macleod-Cullinane 
* Varsha Parmar (3) 
* Navin Shah 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Joyce Nickolay 
 

Minutes 94 and 95. 

* Denotes Member present 
(3) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
 

87. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Bill Stephenson Councillor Varsha Parmar 
 
 

88. Appointment of Chairman for the meeting   
 
In the absence of the Chairman and given the fact that a Vice-Chairman had 
not yet been appointed, nominations were sought for the appointment of a 
Chairman for the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Keith Ferry as Chairman for the meeting. 
 
 
 



 

- 80 -  Major Developments Panel - 19 September 2012 

89. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interest was declared: 
 
Agenda Items 9 – Royal National Orthopaedic Hospital; 10 Future Working 
Arrangements of the Panel; 11 Update on Various Projects 
Councillor Susan Hall declared a personal interest in that she had a business 
in Wealdstone.  She would remain in the room whilst the matters were 
considered and voted upon. 
 

90. Appointment of Vice-Chairman   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Keith Ferry as Vice-Chairman of the 
Major Developments Panel for the 2012/2013 Municipal Year. 
 

91. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2012, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

92. Terms of Reference of the Major Developments Panel   
 
The Panel received its Terms of Reference, which were for noting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the terms of reference for the Major Developments Panel 
be noted and confirmed. 
 

93. Public Questions, Petitions, Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

94. Royal National Orthopaedic Hospital   
 
Members received a presentation from the officers in conjunction with 
representatives of the Royal National Orthopaedic Hospital and its architects.  
It was noted that planning permission had been granted by Harrow Council in 
2007 and renewed in 2010.  The scheme was slightly larger than the extant 
permission due to subsequent land purchases.  During the course of the 
presentation the Panel was informed of the approved development zones and 
parameter plan, green linkages, access and tree surveys.  Two public 
consultations had taken place and the development zones had been revised 
as a result.  The Panel was informed that the developer was mindful that the 
northern amenity zone should be treated positively. 
 
Following the presentation, Members asked questions and made comments 
which were responded to as follows: 
 



 

Major Developments Panel - 19 September 2012 - 81 - 

• the present state of public sector finances was a key reason why value 
was sought in the western zone.  Full government approval had been 
obtained for the private finance initiative (PFI) and a detailed 
application for the bid was being progressed.  Whilst some underlying 
borrowing would be required, it would be less than in the NHS 
generally; 

 

• the western zone would include 93 housing units (3-5+ bedrooms) and 
a viability report was expected to confirm that social housing was not 
required.  The eastern zone would include approximately 300 
properties ranging from 1 bedroom flats to 4 bedroom houses.  This 
would include affordable key worker and intermediate housing for staff 
for which a preference had been expressed rather than social housing 
due to sustainability; 

 

• the role of the planning authority would be critical regarding the viability 
of the phasing of the project which would be based on the market 
prices at the time.  The rebalancing of proposals could be required due 
to changes in housing value; 

 

• the majority of the housing element was two storey plus a mansard roof 
with some three storey.  Whilst the car park was proposed to be seven 
storeys, the floor depth was less than the clinical storeys and there 
would be some digging into the hillside.  The hospital buildings varied 
between three, four and five storeys plus plant; 

 

• there was a blanket Tree Preservation Order (TPO).  The officer 
outlined the tree categories and stated that category A trees would be 
retained unless the buildings were affected.  Replacement would be 
based on the age of the trees rather than overall numbers.  The tree 
structure would provide a buffer to the hospital buildings; 

 

• the north to south road, marked blue on the map, would be constructed 
once the theatres had been demolished; 

 

• there would be a fifteen year development programme with submission 
of a detailed application for phase one at the end of 2013, an 
anticipated start on site mid 2014 and completion mid 2015; 

 

• the timing of the green belt improvements had not yet been finalised 
and discussion would take place as to the continued management of 
access and facilities.  Should discussions with the third sector not 
progress, the liability would remain with the Trust  and would require a 
Section 106 Agreement.  Final Heads of Terms had not yet been 
agreed; 

 

• the Planning Authority was clear on the long term aspiration to improve 
public transport access to the site; 

 

• with regard to security the site use was currently spread out and was 
not well lit so would be improved by consolidation on site.  Ongoing 



 

- 82 -  Major Developments Panel - 19 September 2012 

dialogue was taking place with the police on cohesion and potential 
trespass issues.  Advice would be taken from the police as to whether 
gated properties were desirable.   

 
The Chairman thanked the officers and representatives for the presentation 
and commented that it had been helpful for the Panel to understand the type 
of development proposed.  He emphasised that the meeting was not part of 
the pre application process.  The Panel were in agreement that it was a vital 
development for the borough. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation and the Panel’s comments thereon be 
noted. 
 

95. Future Working Arrangements of the Panel   
 
The Panel was asked by officers to review the functioning of the Panel and to 
suggest improvements for both the community and Members. 
 
A Member suggested the arrangement of informal meetings involving 
interested members from both Groups to discuss their vision to develop 
parameters in order to provide a unified approach where applicable.  The 
Panel agreed that the uncertainty in the period leading up to an election 
concerned developers lest the winning party had a different approach to 
development. 
 
Members discussed the following: 
 

• whilst contributions from stakeholder representatives or interest groups 
would be welcomed, the constitution required formal appointments to 
be made which did not provide sufficient flexibility; 

 

• focusing on one development at a meeting would be beneficial but the 
timetable could result in two or three developments; 

 

• the Core Strategy would advise developers as to what would be 
considered acceptable in an area; 

 

• the opportunity could be taken to merge the responsibilities of the 
Panel with the Local Development Framework Panel which was 
nearing completion of its workload; 

 

• a joint proactive approach by the two Groups would help the Panel 
realise the potential investment in the Area Action Plan by promoting 
Harrow to developers; 

 

• the impact of development on other services such as transport and 
schools should be recorded in order to provide an overall picture; 

 

• the Localism Act, Place West London, the Core Strategy, Area Action 
Place and the Panel all had a part to play; 

 



 

Major Developments Panel - 19 September 2012 - 83 - 

RESOLVED:  That the officers report back to the next meeting on progress. 
 

96. Update on Various Projects   
 
The Panel received and considered a schedule which provided progress on 
various sites around the borough. 
 
The Divisional Director of Planning reported that the administrators of 
Bradstowe House had exchanged contracts and hoped to complete at the end 
of September.  In response to a question, officers undertook to contact the 
receivers regarding security at the site and to provide an update on the debt 
with regard to the encroachment and weekly increase.  It was noted that there 
was a longstanding licence regarding encroachment onto the pavement.  The 
Secretary of State had made it clear that the Section 106 Agreement should 
be renegotiated.  Regard would need to be given to the legislative changes to 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
 
The Panel noted that the Planning Committee had agreed outline planning 
permission for the Kodak site pending completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
and response from the Government Office for London. 
 
In response to a question, the Panel was informed that the impacts of the 
interconnections between projects were tracked by the officers. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the content of the schedule of strategic sites be noted. 
 

97. Future Topics and Presentations   
 
Members considered which items they would like to receive at their next 
meeting.  The officers undertook to report back on proposals for the future 
working arrangements for the Panel together with a report on the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and the infrastructure plan. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.35 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR KEITH FERRY 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


